After testing the said bar, the

Government Approved Valuer confirmed that it is pure gold. Shri Soni

Kartikey Vasantrai vide certificate no. 902/2023-24 dated 22.77.2023

certifies that the extracted gold bar is having purity 999.0/24kt, lariff

value of Rs. 13,34,478l- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand

Four Hundred Seventy Eight only) and Market value of Rs. 15,90,029/-

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Ninety Thousand and Twenty Nine only). The

value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the l\otification No.

82/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 15.11.2023 (gold) and Notification No.

84/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 16.11.2023 (exchange rate). The

details of items recovered from.the passenger are as under:

[...]

15,90,029/- from him under

the Panchnama dated 22.17.2023; he had opted for green

channel to attempt to smuggle the gold hidden in belt buckle

coated with black rhodium without paying Customs duty.

6" The above said gold bar weighing 250.28 Grams, tariff value of

Rs. 13,34,478l- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand Four

Hundred Seventy Eight only) and market value of Rs. 15,90,029/-

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Ninety Thousand and Twenty Nine only),

recovered from Shri Beer Mohamed Naina Mohamed, was attempted

to be smuggled into India with an intent to evade payment of Customs

duty by way of concealing the same in belt buckle coated with black

rhodium, which was clear violation of the provisions of Customs Act,

[...]

Old High Court, Navrangpura,

Ahmedabad-380009, as to why:

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 250.280 Grams, purily 999.0/ 24k1,

tariff value of Rs.13,34,478l- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Thirty

Four Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Eight Orly) and market

value of Rs.15,90,029/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Ninety

Thousand and Twenty Nine Only), concealed in the form of

belt buckle coated with black rhodium by the passenger and

placed under seizure under Panchnama proceedings dated

22.17.2023 and Seizure Memo Order dated 22.1L.2023,

should not be confiscated under the provision of Section

[...]

11, In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 250.280 grams of 01 gold bar, obtained from the belt

buckle coated with black rhodium, having Tariff Value of

Rs.13,34,478l- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Thirty-Four Thousand Four

Hundred Seventy-Eight Only) and Market Value of Rs.15,90,029/-

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Ninety Thousand Twenty-Nine Only), seized

vide Seizure Memo/ Order under Panchnama proceedings both dated

22.It.2023, on a reasonable belief that the same is liable for

confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter

referred to as'the Act') or noU and whether the passenger is liable for